

H
W.P(Crl.)No. 181 OF 2004

ITEM No.6 Court No. 8 SECTION X
A/N MATTER

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition (Crl.) No. 181 of 2004

H.C. SOBRAN SINGH Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ORS. Respondent (s)

(With office report)

Date : 13/08/2004 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.N. AGRAWAL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.K. SEMA

For Petitioner (s)By Post

For Respondent (s)

Nos.1-2Mr. B. Datta, ASG
Mr. T.S. Doabia, Sr.Adv.
Mr. Manish Sharma, Adv.
Mr. P. Parmeswaran, Adv.

Nos.3-8Ms. Shobha Dixit, Sr.Adv.
Mr. Praveen Swarup, Adv.
Ms. Rashmi Singh, Adv.

For Accused:

Sachin and KanchanMr. K. Priyadarshi, Adv.
Mr. R.K. Singh, Adv.

Mudrit GuptaMr. Pranay Ranjan, Adv.
Mr. Praneet Ranjan, Adv.

SomuMr. A.K. Srivastava, Adv.

...2/-

-2-

UPON perusing the papers, the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties and perused the affidavit filed on behalf of the C.B.C.I .D.

Without expressing any opinion about the investigation so far conducted by the State Police and C.B.C.I.D, we feel that in the facts of the present case it would be just and expedient to make over investigation of the case to the Central Bureau of Investigation. Accordingly, we direct the State Government to make over investigation of the case to the Central Bureau of Investigation within 48 hours from today and thereupon the Central Bureau of Investigation shall start investigation. It shall also interrogate the accused persons, who have been taken in

to custody, pursuant to the order passed by this Court and take all possible steps to trace out son of the petitioner without any loss of time.

Put up this matter after four weeks, on which date Central Bureau of Investigation shall submit progress report.

The application for bail, filed on behalf of the accused persons, shall be considered on the next date on receipt of the report from the Central Bureau of Investigation.

Let a copy of this order be made over to learned Additional Solicitor General, representing the Central Bureau of Investigation.

[Alka Dudeja] [Om Prakash]
Court Master Court Master